

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 16-1006

MORGAN HONOMICHL, ROBIN HONOMICHL,
TIMOTHY HONOMICHL, DEB CHANCE, JASON CHANCE,
KARA CHANCE, KAREN JO FRESCOLN, AND Q.H.

Plaintiffs/ Appellees,

vs.

VALLEY VIEW SWINE, LLC and JBS LIVE PORK, LLC,

Defendants/Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
HONORABLE JUDGE ANNETTE SCIESZINSKI
WAPELLO CO. NO. LALA105144—DIVISION A

**PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
ROUTING STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ISSUE I: THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND IOWA CODE SECTION 657.11(2) UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND DENIED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANTS.	12
Preservation of Error.....	12
Standard of Review.....	16
Argument.....	17
A. The District Court Correctly Found Section 657.11(2) Unconstitutional As Applied.....	18
1. The right to use and enjoy property is protected subject to reasonable exercise of the police power.	20
2. Section 657.11(2) is not a reasonable exercise of police power because it is unduly oppressive.	23
B. Iowa Code Section 657.11(2) Is Unconstitutional on Its Face.	28
C. Even If Iowa Code § 657.11(2) Is Constitutional, Defendants Are Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Remand.....	35

CONCLUSION	36
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	37
CERTIFICATE OF FILING	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133, 136 (1894).....	22
State Cases	
<i>Anderson v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 168 N.W.2d 739 (Iowa 1969)	17
<i>Bormann v. Bd. of Sup'rs In & For Kossuth Cty.</i> , 584 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1998)	11, 28, 31, 32
<i>City of Sioux City v. Jacobsma</i> , 862 N.W.2d 335, 340 (Iowa 2015).....	30
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C.</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004).....	12, 14, 16, 17, 19-23, 28-33
<i>Gravert v. Nebergall</i> , 539 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 1995)	17, 22, 29
<i>Gulf States Theatres of La., Inc. v. Richardson</i> , 287 So.2d 480 (La. 1974)	13
<i>Kempf v. City of Iowa City</i> , 402 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1987)	17
<i>Liddick v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 5 N.W.2d 361 (Iowa 1942)	20, 28
<i>May's Drug Stores v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 45 N.W.2d 245 (1950).....	33
<i>McIlrath v. Prestage Farms of Iowa, L.L.C.</i> , No. 15-1599, 2016 WL 6902328 (Iowa Nov. 23, 2016).....	24, 29, 30, 33-35
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	12
<i>Peel v. Burk</i> , 197 N.W.2d 617 (Iowa 1972).....	12-13
<i>Prejean v. Barousse</i> , 90 So.3d 477 (La. Ct. App. 2012).....	13

<i>State v. Hartog</i> , 440 N.W.2d 852 (Iowa 1989).....	22
<i>State v. Osborne</i> , 154 N.W. 294 (Iowa 1915).....	21
<i>Steinberg-Baum & Co. v. Countryman</i> , 77 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa 1956).....	17
<i>Valasek v. Baer</i> , 401 N.W.2d 33 (Iowa 1987).....	31
<i>Weinhold v. Wolff</i> , 555 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 1996).....	11, 28-29, 31

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. art. I, § 1	17, 20
-------------------------------	--------

Statutes

Iowa Code § 657.11(1)	21
Iowa Code § 657.11(2)	18
Iowa Code Section 657.1.1	20

Rules

Iowa. R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(a).....	3
Iowa. R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d).....	3
